© 00 N oo g A~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024

d/ b/ a Li

LEXI TAS

In the Matter of the Request
of Liberty Uilities, LLC

to Inmplement a General Rate
| ncrease for Water and

Wast ewat er Servi ce Provi ded
In its Mssouri Service Areas

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
VI RTUAL LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG

berty for Authority

N N N N N N N

Fri day, Septenber 27, 2024
12:15 P. M

Vol une | X

JOHN CLARK
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

KAYLA HAHN, CHAIR
MAI DA J. COLEMAN
JASON R HCOLSMVAN

GLEN KOLKMEYER
JOHN P. M TCHELL

Reported by:
COLI N WALLI S

LEGAL

Page 1

File No WR-2024-0104

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024

Page 2
* % * * % % * *x % * *x % * * *x % * *x * *

(The hearing began at 12:15 p.m)

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE CLARK: Ckay, it's
now 12:15. Let's go ahead and go on the
record. Good afternoon. Septenber 27 of 2024.
And the current tine is 12:16 p.m The
guesti on-and- answer portion of this | ocal
public hearing just ended. |[|f you had
guestions about this rate case, | hope you were
able to get answers to those questions.

The M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion has
set aside this tinme for a |local public hearing
in file nunber WR-2024-0104, which is a general
case captioned as In the Matter of the Request
of Liberty Uilities Mssouri Water, LLC, doing
busi ness as Liberty, for Authority to I nplenent
a General Rate Increase for Water and
Wast ewater Provided in its Mssouri Service
Ar eas.

My nane is John Clark. [|'mthe Regul atory
Law Judge presiding over this hearing today.
Now, the M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
regul ates the rates charged by i nvestor-owned
utility conpanies in Mssouri to ensure that

those rates are just and reasonable. The

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024

Comm ssion also regulates the quality of
service and the safety of operations of
I nvestor-owned utilities.

Now, the Comm ssion is nmade up of five
comm ssi oners: Comm ssion's Chair, Kayla Hahan,
and Comm ssioners Mai da Col enman, Jason Hol sman,
d en Kol kneyer and John Mtchell. The
Comm ssioners are appoi nted by the Governor to
fixed terns and confirned by the Senate. The
Comm ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts and
ot her specialists in the area of utility
regul ati on.

Now, with nme today, present at this WDbEx
hearing, are the Comm ssion's Chair, Kayla
Hahn, and Conm ssioners Col eman, Hol sman and
Kol kneyer .

There's a court reporter here today. The
Comm ssion -- the court reporter is taking
everyt hing down, so that any conmm ssioners that
were not able to attend today wll have an
opportunity to | ook over any comments that are
given to the Comm ssion. Wuld any of the
comm ssioners |like to nmake any opening remarks?

CHAI RPERSON HAHN:  Good afternoon, Judge

Page 3

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024

Page 4
Cark. This is Chair Hahn. On behalf of all

of the comm ssioners, | just want to say, |

| ook forward to hearing everyone's public

comrents today, appreciate Staff -- Staff's

time and parties' tinme on this Friday afternoon

and | ook forward to |l earning nore. Thank you

so nuch.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you,
Chair Hahn. [I'mgoing to begin at this tine by
asking the parties to enter their appearance
for the record starting with Liberty UWilities.

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Judge, if | may,
for the record, Conmm ssioner Mtchell is
present .

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE CLARK: | apol ogi ze,
Comm ssioner Mtchell. | did not know you were
here. So, the entire Conm ssion i s present.
Thank you again, Conm ssioner Mtchell. On
behal f of Liberty Uilities?

M5. CARTER  Good afternoon. This is
Diana Carter for Liberty Uilities M ssouri
Water, LLC

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you,

Ms. Carter. On behalf of Comm ssion Staff?

M5. ASLIN. Casi Aslin for Comm ssion's

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024

Staff.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you,
Ms. Aslin. On behalf of the Ofice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel ?

MR. POSTON: Marc Poston for the Ofice of
the Public Counsel.

REGULATORY LAW JUDGE CLARK: Thank you,
M. Poston. Are there any intervenors present?
There were a nunber of intervenors in this
case. GCkay, | don't hear anyone.

Now, normally, this would be the part of
the I ocal public hearing where | would tell
everyone that | would be calling -- calling
peopl e to comment based on how many signed up
to comment. However, nobody has signed up to
of fer comments with the Comm ssion. However,
this is still a portion of the local public
hearing, so what I'mgoing to do is, |'mgoing
to ask right now, and you can |let nme know by
unmuting yourself. We don't really use the
chat function in these WbEx, but is there
anybody who wanted to offer their comments to
t he Conm ssion today about this rate case?
This is really the Comm ssion's only

opportunity to hear fromthe public, and we,

Page 5

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024

Page 6
the Comm ssion, really does want to hear what

you have to say. So, is there anyone who
wanted to offer coments to the Conmm Ssion
t oday?

Ckay. | hear no one. | would like to
everyone -- |like to thank everyone who showed
up today. Again, | hope if you had questions,
during the question-and-answer portion, you
were able to get those questions answered. |f
you get honme and you realize that you had
wanted to make a comment but didn't get to nake
it or you're talking to a friend or a nei ghbor
and they said, oh, I would have liked to -- |
woul d have liked to left a comment for the
Comm ssion, you may still do that. The
| ocal public hearings are not the only neans of
of fering coments to the m ssion -- Conmm ssi on.

You nmay offer -- also offer them by
contacting the e-mai|l address, PCS, that stands
for Public Service Comm ssion, PSC info at
psc. no. gov, and by contacting the Ofice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel, they've been very good about
seeing -- hel ping people | eave comments with
t he Comm ssion; and probably the easiest nethod

iIs by going to the -- the PSC s webpage, and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024

. . Page 7
you go to our webpage, you'll find alink to

| eave cooments. |f you decide you want to

| eave comments using that link, you'll need to
know t he case nunber, which |I've said before
I's, WR-2024-0104.

"Il ask one nore tinme: is there anybody
who wanted to offer coments to the Conm ssion
today? Al right, hearing none, thank you very
much. | wll adjourn this hearing, and we wl|
go off the record.

(Ending tine of the hearing: 12:21 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

September 27, 2024

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under Gath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny

direction; that | am neither counsel for,

related to, nor enployed by any of the parties

to the action in which this exam nati on was

taken, and further that | amnot rel ative or

enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherw se interested in the out cone of the

SANRY N

within and for the State of M ssouri

Page 8

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Transcript of Proceedings September 27, 2024Index: 12:15..Maida

1 C D
12:15 2:2,4 calling 5:13 Diana 4:21
12:16 2:6 captioned 2:14
Carter 4:20,21,24 E
2 case 2:9,14 5:10, employ 3:10
2024 2:5 23 ended 2:8
27 2.5 Casi 4:25 engineers 3:10
Chair 3:5,154:1,9 ensure 2:24
A C;?éRPERSON enter 4:10
accountants 3:11 entire 4:17

afternoon 2:5 3:25
4:5 20

ahead 2:4
analysts 3:11
answers 2:10
apologize 4:15
appearance 4:10
appointed 3:8
area 3:12
Areas 2:19
Aslin 4:255:3
attend 3:21
attorneys 3:11

charged 2:23
chat 5:21

Clark 2:3,20 4:1,8,
15,23 5:2,7

Coleman 3:6,16
comment 5:14,15

comments 3:22
4:4 5:16,22

Commission 2:11,
22 3:1,4,19,23
4:17,24 5:16,23

Commission's
3:5,15 4:25 5:24

Commissioner
4:12,13,16,18

everyone's 4:3

F

file 2:13
financial 3:11
fixed 3:9
forward 4:3,6
Friday 4:5
function 5:21

G

general 2:13,17

21 3:154:35:12,
18

Holsman 3:6,16
hope 2:9

Implement 2:16
Increase 2:17
intervenors 5:8,9

investor-owned
2:23 3:3

J

Jason 3:6
John 2:20 3:7

Judge 2:3,21 3:25
4:8,12,15,23 5:2,7

K

Kayla 3:5,15
Kolkmeyer 3:7,17

L

Law 2:3,21 4:8,15,

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179

o Glen 3:7 235:2,7
Authority 2:16 Cg:rg,rg,lgjlg,riggq Good 2:5 3:25 learning 4:6
B 24 4:2 4:20 Liperty 2:15,16
companies 2:24 | Governor 3:8 4111921
based 5:14 confirmed 3:9 LLC 2:15 4:22
began 2:2 Counsel 5:4.6 H |0107a| 2:7,12 5:12,
begin 4:9 court 3:18,19 Hahan 3:5
behalf 4:1,19,24 current 2:6 Hahn 3:16,25 4:1, M
5:3 9
business 2:16 hear 5:10,25 made 3:4
hearing 2:2,8,12, | Maida 3:6
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proc&sfitgmber 27, 2024Index: make..WR-2024-0104

make 3:24
Marc 5:5
Matter 2:14

Missouri 2:11,15,
18,22,24 4:21

Mitchell 3:7 4:12,
13,16,18

Q T
quality 3:1 taking 3:19
guestion-and- terms 3.9

answer 2:7

guestions 2:9,10

N

R

number 2:135:9

O

offer 5:16,22
Office 5:3,5
opening 3:24
operations 3:2

opportunity 3:22
5:25

P

p.m. 2:2,6

part 5:11
parties 4:10
parties' 4:5
people 5:14
portion 2:7 5:17
Poston 5:5,8

present 3:14 4:14,
17 5:8

presiding 2:21
Provided 2:18

public 2:8,11,12,
22 4:35:4,6,12,
17,25

rate 2:9,17 5:23
rates 2:23,25
reasonable 2:25
record 2:54:11,13
regulates 2:23 3:1
regulation 3:13

Regulatory 2:3,20
4:8,15,23 5:2,7

remarks 3:24
reporter 3:18,19
Request 2:14

S

safety 3:2
Senate 3:9
September 2:5

service 2:11,18,22
3:2

set 2:12
signed 5:14,15
specialists 3:12

staff 3:10 4:4,24
51

Staff's 4:4
starting 4:11

time 2:6,12 4:5,9

today 2:21 3:14,
18,21 4:4 5:23

U

unmuting 5:20

utilities 2:15 3:3
4:11,19,21

utility 2:24 3:12

W

wanted 5:22
Wastewater 2:18

Water 2:15,17
4:22

Webex 3:14 5:21

WR-2024-0104
2:13

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	Word Index
	Index: 12:15..Maida
	12:15 (2)
	12:16 (1)
	2024 (1)
	27 (1)
	accountants (1)
	afternoon (4)
	ahead (1)
	analysts (1)
	answers (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (1)
	appointed (1)
	area (1)
	Areas (1)
	Aslin (3)
	attend (1)
	attorneys (1)
	Authority (1)
	based (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (4)
	business (1)
	calling (2)
	captioned (1)
	Carter (3)
	case (4)
	Casi (1)
	Chair (4)
	CHAIRPERSON (1)
	charged (1)
	chat (1)
	Clark (8)
	Coleman (2)
	comment (2)
	comments (4)
	Commission (10)
	Commission's (4)
	Commissioner (4)
	commissioners (8)
	companies (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Counsel (2)
	court (2)
	current (1)
	Diana (1)
	employ (1)
	ended (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	entire (1)
	everyone's (1)
	file (1)
	financial (1)
	fixed (1)
	forward (2)
	Friday (1)
	function (1)
	general (2)
	Glen (1)
	Good (3)
	Governor (1)
	Hahan (1)
	Hahn (4)
	hear (2)
	hearing (8)
	Holsman (2)
	hope (1)
	Implement (1)
	Increase (1)
	intervenors (2)
	investor-owned (2)
	Jason (1)
	John (2)
	Judge (9)
	Kayla (2)
	Kolkmeyer (2)
	Law (7)
	learning (1)
	Liberty (5)
	LLC (2)
	local (4)
	made (1)
	Maida (1)

	Index: make..WR-2024-0104
	make (1)
	Marc (1)
	Matter (1)
	Missouri (6)
	Mitchell (5)
	number (2)
	offer (2)
	Office (2)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (2)
	p.m. (2)
	part (1)
	parties (1)
	parties' (1)
	people (1)
	portion (2)
	Poston (3)
	present (4)
	presiding (1)
	Provided (1)
	public (10)
	quality (1)
	question-and-answer (1)
	questions (2)
	rate (3)
	rates (2)
	reasonable (1)
	record (3)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (7)
	remarks (1)
	reporter (2)
	Request (1)
	safety (1)
	Senate (1)
	September (1)
	service (4)
	set (1)
	signed (2)
	specialists (1)
	staff (4)
	Staff's (1)
	starting (1)
	taking (1)
	terms (1)
	time (5)
	today (6)
	unmuting (1)
	utilities (5)
	utility (2)
	wanted (1)
	Wastewater (1)
	Water (3)
	Webex (2)
	WR-2024-0104 (1)



